

NESCO LIMITED

Registered Office : Nesco Complex, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400063

Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2014

PART I		(₹. In Lakhs)			
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30.06.2014	31.03.2014	30.06.2013	31.03.2014
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from Operations				
	Net sales/Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	3,735.85	5,162.71	2,434.40	16,110.78
	Total income from operations (net)	3,735.85	5,162.71	2,434.40	16,110.78
2	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	169.36	291.12	199.97	880.19
	(b) Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(52.06)	51.69	21.32	(7.96)
	(c) Employee benefits expenses	160.67	187.05	176.81	680.83
	(d) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	155.43	289.83	254.76	1,102.57
	(e) Other Expenses	573.59	1,494.73	542.40	3,786.07
	Total Expenses	1,006.99	2,314.42	1,195.26	6,441.70
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	2,728.86	2,848.29	1,239.14	9,669.08
4	Other income	727.40	803.37	778.26	2,031.36
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance cost and exceptional items (3+4)	3,456.26	3,651.66	2,017.40	11,700.44
6	Finance costs	0.77	1.45	1.08	10.71
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	3,455.49	3,650.21	2,016.32	11,689.73
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7 ± 8)	3,455.49	3,650.21	2,016.32	11,689.73
10	Tax expenses	955.00	1,197.28	420.00	3,587.28
11	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9 ± 10)	2,500.49	2,452.93	1,596.32	8,102.45
12	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value ` 10/- each)	1,409.20	1,409.20	1,409.20	1,409.20
13	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	41,828.37
14	Earning per Share (EPS)				
	a) Earning per share Basic (not annualised)	17.74	17.41	11.33	57.50
	b) Earning per share Diluted (not annualised)	17.74	17.41	11.33	57.50
PART II					
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING				
1	Public Shareholding				
	Number of shares	5,130,061	5,130,741	5,380,741	5,130,741
	Percentage of shareholding	36.40%	36.41%	38.18%	36.41%
2	Promoters and promoter group shareholding				
	a) Pledged/Encumbered				
	Number of shares	-	-	-	-
	Percentage of Share (to total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	-	-	-	-
	Percentage of Share (to total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-
	b) Non Encumbered				
	Number of shares	8,961,931	8,961,251	8,711,251	8,961,251
	Percentage of Share (to total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%
	Percentage of Share (to total share capital of the company)	63.60%	63.59%	61.82%	63.59%



B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS		
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil	
	Received during the quarter	0	
	Disposed during the quarter	0	
	Remaining pending at the end of the quarter	Nil	

Segment Reporting :

(₹. In lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30.06.2014	31.03.2014	30.06.2013	31.03.2014
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Segment Revenue				
(a) Bombay exhibition centre and IT Park	3,434.60	4,508.09	2,039.81	14,271.95
(b) Industrial capital goods	301.25	654.62	394.59	1,838.83
(c) Income from investments/other income	727.40	803.38	778.26	2,031.36
Net Revenue from operations	4,463.25	5,966.09	3,212.66	18,142.14
2 Segment Profit before tax & finance costs				
(a) Bombay exhibition centre and I T Park	3,489.04	3,646.18	2,014.14	11,764.76
(b) Industrial capital goods	(32.78)	5.48	3.26	(64.32)
Total	3,456.26	3,651.66	2,017.40	11,700.44
Less : Finance Costs	0.77	1.45	1.08	10.71
Operating profit before tax	3,455.49	3,650.21	2,016.32	11,689.73
3 Segment Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)				
(a) Bombay exhibition centre and I T Park	5,146.75	5,400.42	5,838.45	5,400.42
(b) Industrial capital goods	1,527.02	1,634.44	1,424.10	1,634.44
(c) Investments	39,704.38	36,842.81	30,935.73	36,842.81
Total	46,378.15	43,877.67	38,198.28	43,877.67

Notes :-

- The above financial results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2014 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 6 August 2014
- The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2014.
- The Company has estimated the useful life of assets as per provisions of Part C of Schedule II of Companies Act, 2013. Effective 1 April 2014, depreciation has been charged based on the remaining useful life of individual assets. The depreciated value of assets which are beyond their estimated useful life, amounting to ₹ 48.74 lacs (net of deferred tax) has been charged to retained earnings.
- Figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary.

For NESCO LIMITED

Krishna S. Patel

Krishna S. Patel
Executive Director



Mumbai, 6 August 2014.



To
The Board of Directors of NESCO LIMITED

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT OF THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL, RESULTS OF NESCO LIMITED FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2014.

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of "Unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2014 (the statement) of NESCO LIMITED (the Company) Nesco Complex, Western Express High Way, Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400063, except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding', 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' and 'number of investor complaints' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial results based on our review.

We have conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "*Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed audit and accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard (AS) 25 Interim Financial Reporting issued in pursuant to the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 which continue to apply under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of clause 41 of the Listing Agreement with stock exchanges including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For SHAH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN 109430W

ASHISH SHAH
PARTNER
Membership No: 103750



Mumbai, August 6, 2014